
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*JLL308* 03-29-2023 16:35:59 JLL308 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S3/29/23  1 

94th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2023  SENATE BILL 479 3 

 4 

By: Senator J. Dismang 5 

By: Representative Gramlich 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE GENERAL 9 

REVENUE FUND ACCOUNT; TO TRANSFER REVENUES TO THE 10 

RESTRICTED RESERVE FUND TO BE USED TO ADDRESS FOOD 11 

INSECURITY AND HEALTH NEEDS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

TO AMEND THE DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE 16 

GENERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNT; AND TO 17 

TRANSFER REVENUES TO THE RESTRICTED 18 

RESERVE FUND TO BE USED TO ADDRESS FOOD 19 

INSECURITY AND HEALTH NEEDS. 20 

 21 

 22 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 23 

 24 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 19-5-202(b)(2)(B)(v), concerning 25 

distributions from the net general revenue in the General Revenue Fund 26 

Account, is amended to read as follows: 27 

    (v)(a)  Next, the Secretary of the Department of 28 

Finance and Administration shall certify the amount distributed to the 29 

General Revenue Fund Account from the sales tax and the special privilege tax 30 

on medical marijuana under § 17(c) of the Arkansas Medical Marijuana 31 

Amendment of 2016, Arkansas Constitution, Amendment 98, for the month. 32 

     (b)  The Treasurer of State shall then deduct 33 

an amount equal to the amount certified under subdivision (b)(2)(B)(v)(a) of 34 

this section from the General Revenue Fund Account and transfer the amount to 35 

the University of Arkansas for Medical Sciences National Cancer Institute 36 



As Engrossed:  S3/29/23 SB479 

 

 2 03-29-2023 16:35:59 JLL308 

 

 

Designation Trust Fund Restricted Reserve Fund to be used to address food 1 

insecurity and health needs; and 2 

 3 

/s/J. Dismang 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

