1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$3/29/23	
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2023		SENATE BILL 479
4			
5	By: Senator J. Dismang		
6	By: Representative Gramlici	h	
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE GENERAL		
10	REVENUE FUND ACCOUNT; TO TRANSFER REVENUES TO THE		
11	RESTRICTED RESERVE FUND TO BE USED TO ADDRESS FOOD		
12	INSECURIT	Y AND HEALTH NEEDS; AND FOR OTHER	R PURPOSES.
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	TO A	AMEND THE DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE	
17	GENI	ERAL REVENUE FUND ACCOUNT; AND TO	
18	TRAI	NSFER REVENUES TO THE RESTRICTED	
19	RESI	ERVE FUND TO BE USED TO ADDRESS F	OOD
20	INSI	ECURITY AND HEALTH NEEDS.	
21			
22			
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
24			
25	SECTION 1. Ark	cansas Code § 19-5-202(b)(2)(B)(v)), concerning
26	distributions from th	ne net general revenue in the Gene	eral Revenue Fund
27	Account, is amended t	co read as follows:	
28		(v)(a) Next, the Secretary of	f the Department of
29	Finance and Administr	cation shall certify the amount di	istributed to the
30	General Revenue Fund	Account from the sales tax and the	ne special privilege tax
31	on medical marijuana	under § 17(c) of the Arkansas Med	lical Marijuana
32	Amendment of 2016, Ar	ckansas Constitution, Amendment 98	3, for the month.
33		(b) The Treasurer of St	tate shall then deduct
34	an amount equal to th	ne amount certified under subdivis	sion (b)(2)(B)(v)(a) of
35	this section from the	e General Revenue Fund Account and	d transfer the amount to
36	the University of Ark	tansas for Medical Sciences Nation	nal Cancer Institute

2 insecurity and health needs; and /// Dismang /// Dismang /// Dismang //	1	Designation Trust Fund Restricted Reserve Fund to be used to address food
4	2	insecurity and health needs; and
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 31 32 33 34	3	
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 31 32 33 34	4	/s/J. Dismang
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	5	
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	6	
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 31 32 33 34 35	7	
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 31 32 33 34 35	8	
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 31 32 33 34	9	
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 31 32 33 34	10	
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	11	
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	12	
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	13	
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	14	
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 31 32 33 34	15	
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	16	
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
20		
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		
 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 		
30 31 32 33 34 35		
31 32 33 34 35		
32 33 34 35		
33 34 35		
34 35		
35		
36	36	